

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

TEXAS GUN RIGHTS, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,  
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-578-O

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

II. ATF’s Pre-Rule Classifications of, and Guidance Regarding, Firearms Equipped with “Stabilizing Braces” ..... 4

III. The Rule ..... 7

IV. This Lawsuit..... 10

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claims. .... 11

a. Plaintiffs lack standing. .... 11

b. The Rule is a valid exercise of ATF’s statutorily delegated authority and comports with the relevant statutory provisions..... 12

c. The Rule is reasonable. .... 21

d. The Rule does not infringe on the right to bear arms..... 23

1. Firearm braces are not bearable arms protected by the Second Amendment. .... 23

2. Registration of short-barreled rifles does not implicate the Second Amendment. .... 24

3. Short-barreled rifles are dangerous and unusual weapons that are not protected by the Second Amendment. .... 26

4. Historical tradition of regulation supports the Rule and the NFA..... 28

e. The Rule is not vague..... 32

f. The NFA does not offend the nondelegation doctrine..... 34

II. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate irreparable harm..... 36

III. The balance of the equities and public interest do not favor an injunction. .... 38

IV. In all events, any relief should be limited to redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries. .... 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.*,  
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) .....11

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....41

*Bezet v. United States*,  
714 F. App'x 336 (5th Cir. 2017).....25

*Caetano v. Massachusetts*,  
577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....27

*Career Colls. & Schs. Of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4291992 (W.D. Tex. June 30, 2023) .....36

*Cargill v. Garland*,  
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) .....20

*Castro v. City of Grand Prairie*,  
2021 WL 1530303 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2021) .....38

*Chacon v. Granata*,  
515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....37

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....15

*Coates v. City of Cincinnati*,  
402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....33

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....36

*Daniels Health Sciences v. Vascular Health Sci.*,  
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....38

*Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control v. EPA*,  
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....28

*DHS v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....40

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 23, 26

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016) ..... 21, 22

*Enter. Int’l Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana*,  
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....11

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....21

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....21

*Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l*,  
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 11, 12

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....40

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....13

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....38

*Guedes v. ATF*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff’d*, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....13

*Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland*,  
19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....15

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....35

*Hayward v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
536 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 31, 32

*Hollis v. Lynch*,  
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 23, 26, 27, 28

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....28

*Huddleston v. United States*,  
415 U.S. 814 (1974) ..... 3

*Itserve All, Inc. v. Nielsen*,  
2019 WL 2539240 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2019) .....12

*JetPay Corp. v. IRS*,  
26 F.4th 239 (5th Cir. 2022) .....32

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....37

*Kanarr Corp. v. United States*,  
188 Ct. Cl. 1051 (1969) ..... 16, 17

*Kelly Servs., Inc. v. Creative Harbor, LLC*,  
846 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983) ..... 32, 33

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....25

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*,  
604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....12

*League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....37

*Lomont v. O’Neill*,  
285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....2

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) .....40

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....37

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....40

*Maracich v. Spears*,  
570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....20

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....11

*Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett*,  
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) .....36

*M-I LLC v. Argus Green LLC*,  
2010 WL 11527419 (E.D. Tex. July 13, 2010).....37

*Miller v. Garland*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3692841 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2023)..... 13, 24, 25, 26

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....35

*Mock v. Garland*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 2711630 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 12, 13, 18, 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....14

*Muscarello v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....20

*N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....12

*N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....12

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... 23, 25, 29, 31

*Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews*,  
557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977).....19

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Brady*,  
914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990) .....13

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....39

*Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....25

*Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....19

*Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....17

*Second Amend. Found. v. ATF*,  
2023 WL 4304760 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2023).....39

*Sheffield v. Bush*,  
604 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....38

*Shenzhen Tange Li’An E-Com., Co. v. Drone Whirl LLC*,  
2020 WL 5237267 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2020).....37

*Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon*,  
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

*Sipes v. United States*,  
321 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1963) .....16

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....11

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....32

*Touby v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....34

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....40

*United States v. Al-Azhari*,  
2020 WL 7334512 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2020).....24

*United States v. Brooks*,  
681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012) .....31

*United States v. Cox*,  
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....23, 24, 26

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....20

*United States v. Gilbert*,  
286 F. App’x 383 (9th Cir. 2008).....27

*United States v. Golding*,  
332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2003) .....26

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
2011 WL 5288727 (D. Utah Nov. 2, 2011).....27

*United States v. Hasson*,  
2019 WL 4573424 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019) .....24

*United States v. Hayes*,  
555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....18

*United States v. Howard*,  
766 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014) .....32

*United States v. Majid*,  
2010 WL 5129297 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 10, 2010) .....27

*United States v. Perez-Gallan*,  
2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) .....29

*United States v. Rose*,  
695 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1982) .....16

*United States v. Royce*,  
2023 WL 2163677 (D.N.D. Feb. 22, 2023).....24

*United States v. Saleem*,  
2023 WL 2334417 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2023)..... 25, 29

*United States v. Santoro*,  
242 F. App'x 627 (11th Cir. 2007).....16

*United States v. Schubmann*,  
963 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1992) .....16

*United States v. Syverson*,  
90 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1996) .....18

*United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....2, 14, 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....33

*United States v. Zeidman*,  
444 F.2d 1051 (7th Cir. 1971) .....16

*Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....21

*VanDerStok v. Garland*,  
625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 36, 37

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 33, 34



*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 20, 21

*White v. Carlucci*,  
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....37

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....35

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

*Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....37

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....36

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 921–931 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 923..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 926..... 4, 13

26 U.S.C. §§ 5801–5872 ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 5801..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5802..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5811..... 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5812..... 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5821..... 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5822..... 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5841..... 1, 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5845..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7801..... 4, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7805..... 4, 13, 35

**State Statutes**

11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-8.....28

Ala. Code § 13A-11-63.....28

Alaska Stat. Ann § 11.61.200.....28

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3101.....28

Cal. Penal Code § 16590 .....28

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-102.....28

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2502.02.....28

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.221 .....28

Ga. Code Ann § 16-11-121.....28

Ga. Code Ann § 16-11-122.....28

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-8.....28

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann § 24-1.....28

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann § 24-2.....28

Iowa Code Ann § 724.1C .....28

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1785 .....28

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-203.....28

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.224b.....28

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.020.....28

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-340 .....28

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-288.8.....28

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 62.1-02-03.....28

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1.....28

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3.....28

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00.....28

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-b.....28

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1203.....28

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.275.....28

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.17.....28

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1289.18.....28

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.272.....28

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-250.....28

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05.....28

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-303.1 .....28

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.190 .....28

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.28 .....28

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954) ..... 2, 16

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. part 478..... 4, 13

27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 8, 15, 17

27 C.F.R. part 479..... 4, 13

27 C.F.R. § 479.11..... 8, 15, 17

28 C.F.R. § 0.130..... 4, 13

*Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”*  
86 Fed. Reg. 30,826 (June 10, 2021)..... 8

*Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”*  
88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023).....*passim*

*Objective Factors for Classifying Weapons with “Stabilizing Braces,”*  
85 Fed. Reg. 82,516 (Dec. 18, 2020) ..... 8

*Objective Factors for Classifying Weapons With “Stabilizing Braces”; Withdrawal of Guidance,*  
 85 Fed. Reg. 86,948 (Dec. 31, 2020) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

2 General Laws of Massachusetts from the Adoption of the Constitution to February 1822  
 (1823).....30

15 The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut 191 (1890) .....30

1775-1776 Mass. Acts 18 .....30

Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. XCVI, § 1, 1881 Ark. Acts 191,  
 (codified at Ark. Code. Ann. ch. 48 § 1498 (1894)).....30

Act of Apr. 3, 1778, ch. 33, 1778 N.Y. Laws 65 .....30

Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. XXXIV, § 1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25,  
 (codified at 1879 Tex. Crim. Stat. 24).....30

Act of Dec. 2, 1875, § 1, 1876 Wyo. Sess. Laws 352.....30

Act of Feb. 15, 1899, ch. 19, § 14, 1899 Wyo. Sess. Laws 27.....30

Act of Feb. 21, 1867, ch. CCCXVII, §§ 1-8, 1867 Miss. Laws 412.....31

Act of Feb. 24, 1844, ch. 1, § 1, 1844 Miss. Laws 57-59.....31

Act of Jan. 8, 1781, ch. XII, § 13, 1781 N.J. Laws 39.....30

Act of Mar. 2, 1631, act LVI, 1631 Va. Acts 175.....30

Act of Mar. 13, 1872, ch. 100, § 62, 1872 Kan. Sess. Laws 210,  
 (codified at Kan. Gen. Stat. § 1003 (1901)).....30

Act of Mar. 26, 1879, ch. CLXXXVI, § 1, 1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts 231 .....30

An Act About Powder Money, 1759-1776 N.H. Laws 63.....31

“An Act for the better regulating of the Militia of this Province,”  
 1747, McCord, *Statutes at Large*, 9:647.....30

An Act to License the Carrying of Fowling Pieces and other Fire-Arms,  
 1870 Haw. Sess. Laws 26.....30

An Act to Provide a License for the Sale of Pistols or Pistol Cartridges within the Limits of this  
 State, § 1, 1890 S.C. Acts 653.....30

Colonial Laws of Massachusetts Reprinted from the Edition of 1672 (1890).....30

County Bonds, Taxes, Etc. tit. VI, 1866 Ga. Laws 27-28.....31

IRS, Rev. Rul. 61–45, 1961-1 C.B. 663, 1961 WL 12798 (Jan. 1, 1961) .....16

Joseph Abram Walker, *The Revised Code of Alabama* 169 § 10,  
 (Reid & Screws, State Printers, 1867) .....31

Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from November 28, 1780 to February 28, 1807  
 (1807).....30

Laws of the State of Maine 546 (1830).....30

Laws of the State of New Hampshire; with the Constitutions of the United States and of the  
 State Prefixed 277 (1830).....30

*NFA Handbook* (Apr. 2009),  
<https://perma.cc/P3NL-G35G>.....4

*Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, In New England*, 2:196  
 (John Russell Bartlett, ed., Providence: A. Crawford Greene and Brother vol. 2, 1857).....30

Revenue, ch. 34, § 23(4), 1857 N.C. Sess. Laws 34.....31

Robert H. Churchill, “Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early  
 America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment,”  
 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 139 (2007) .....30

The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania, ch. 1857, §§ 1-12, 346-51,  
 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders comps. 1911) .....31
